
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 5TH DECEMBER 2018 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
B. T. Cooper, M. A. Sherrey, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
... (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 31st 
October 2018 (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

5. Adoption of Revised Dodford Conservation Area Boundaries, Appraisal and 
Management Plan (Pages 23 - 102) 
 

6. Bromsgrove District Council's response to Wyre Forest District Council's pre-
submission Local Plan (Pages 103 - 114) 
 

7. Finance Monitoring Quarter 2 Report (Pages 115 - 126) 
 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 



- 2 - 

9. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
“RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being 
as set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
Item No Paragraph(s) 
 
10  3 
11  3 
 

10. Confidential Minutes (Pages 127 - 128) 
 

11. Overview 
[...]
qualities and Democratic Services, Bromsgrove District Council, The Council 
House, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, B60 1AA 
 
Tel: 01527 873232 Fax: 01527 881414 
Web: www.bromsgrove.gov.uk     email: committee@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@bromsgrove.gov.uk


Cabinet 
31st October 2018 

1 
 

MB R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

31ST OCTOBER 2018, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
B. T. Cooper, M. A. Sherrey, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers:  Councillors C. Bloore, S. Colella and L. Mallett 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mrs. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. M. Bough, 
Mrs. C. Felton, Ms. C. Flanagan, Ms. A. Scarce, Ms J. Willis and 
Mr C. Forrester 
 
 
 
 

29/18   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence on this occasion. 
 

30/18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31/18   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Cabinet held on 5th September 2018 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5th 
September 2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

32/18   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD HELD ON 3RD SEPTEMBER AND 1ST OCTOBER 2018 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 3rd 
September 2018 were noted.  It was noted that the recommendations 
from this meeting had been tabled at the Cabinet meeting held on 5th 
September 2018.  It was noted that within the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board minutes, at Minute No. 32/18 references was made to Councillors 
Mallett and Hotham not taking part in the debate due to an other 
disclosable interest, this was not factually correct and would be 
amended accordingly. 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 1st 
October were also noted.  It was highlighted that the recommendations 
within those minutes would be picked
[...]
ncluding: 
 

 Bromsgrove Sports and Leisure Centre – in particular the success 
of the climbing wall and the fitness membership and further 
development of work in the community, including working in 
partnership with the NHS and GPs. 

 Age Well sessions and the specialised health programs. 

 The next phase of the work to be carried out at Sanders Park. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
31st October 2018 

6 
 

 The Bromsgrove Arts and Culture Consortium – this was made up 
of Avoncroft Museum, the Artrix, Bromsgrove Festival, 
Bromsgrove Arts Alive, Severn Arts and Bromsgrove international 
Music Competition.  It was noted that funding had been 
successfully sourced for a number of places, together with a 
contribution of £49k from Arts Council England towards a 12 
month action research project. 

 
Particular reference was made to Bromsgrove Town Centre Market, 
which had recently been brought back in house.  This was progressing 
well with 79% occupancy and the appointment of a new Markets 
Manager, Jonathan Smith.  There had been a themed market recently 
which had been very successful, which was good news for the town 
centre. 
 
Councillor K. May, as Portfolio Holder for Economic Development took 
the opportunity to thank the officers for their hard work and support in 
bringing the market in house and also took the opportunity to welcome 
the new manager.  
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Performance Report and associated 
appendices be noted. 
 

37/18   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Resources reminded Members that 
this was the revised report, in respect of the consultation for the Council 
Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20.  The revised scheme would increase 
support to 85% from 80% at an estimated cost to the Council of £100k.  
It would also incorporate care leavers, who currently receive support 
through the hardship scheme.  Initial information in respect of the cost of 
this element, provided by Worcestershire County Council, was 
approximately £11k. 
 
Details of those to be consulted were included within the report, together 
with how it could be accessed.  Councillor B. Cooper, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Resources reminded Members that originally it had been 
planned for a more ambitious scheme to align it with the introduction of 
Universal Credit, which had proved more complicated and therefore a 
more full review would, it was hoped, take place next year.  
 
RESOLVED that a formal consultation with the major preceptors and the 
public on the proposed design of a revised scheme take place for 8 
weeks from 1st November 2018. 
 

38/18   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND BUDGET FRAMEWORK - 
PRESENTATION 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Resources gave a presentation 
(attached) which covered the following areas:  
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
31st October 2018 

7 
 

 The current position – including level of savings. 

 Actions including a review of the budget allocations. 

 It had confirmed that Central Government had confirmed that full 
details of the budget would be received on 8th December 2018.   

 The tariff adjustment was expected to be removed but the 
concern was what other changes, that the Council was currently 
unaware of would be made, for example there had been no 
feedback in respect of New Homes Bonus. 

 The knock on impact in the reduction in the income from planning 
fees, for example Council Tax and New Homes Bonus. 

 The new format for fees and charges – it was explained that this 
had been trialled at the Overview and Scrutiny Board’s Finance 
and Budget Working Group meeting. 

 Key areas for consideration including being more commercial and 
self-sufficient. 

 
Councillor B. Cooper, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 
thanked the Executive Director, Finance and Resources and her team 
for their continued work and commented that there had been an 
improvement in the process from the previous year, whilst 
[...]
ured that no other sites had as yet been 
considered. 

 The reintroduction of a Housing Revenue Account (HRA) which 
had previously been rejected. 

 The need for transparency for residents to be able to understand 
the rationale behind the decision. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
31st October 2018 

9 
 

 Officers confirmed that legislatively the Council was required to 
set up the housing company before taking the next steps in the 
project and therefore it was important to agree the model before 
being able to move forward to the next stage. 

 
Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board meeting held on 29th October 2018 and following further 
discussion it was  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
a) that the indicative plans and projected financial outcomes for the 

development project be approved and that provided the minimum 
financial projections are maintained, authority be delegated to the 
Section 151 Officer to agree the final details when these have 
been signed off by external advisors when appointed, and after 
consultation with the Group Leaders; 
 

b)  that agreement in principle is given to establishing a Housing 
Company to manage retained housing stock subject to the 
business case for the company being brought to Cabinet for 
approval; 
 

c) that Officers proceed to implement the pre-development steps on 
the site, to include planning and building control applications, 
demolition of the existing building and the appointment of a 
Project Development Manager; 

 
d) that further work be carried out to explore the options available to 

the housing company to allow it to act as a letting agent; and 
 
e) that the housing company’s overarching principle be to provide 

rental accommodation that is affordable for local people. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.50 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
29th October 2018 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

29TH OCTOBER 2018, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, C. J. Bloore, 
S. R. Colella, R. L. Dent (Substitute), R. J. Deeming, M. Glass, 
C.A. Hotham, H. J. Jones (Substitute), P.L. Thomas and M. Thompson 
 

 Observers: Councillor B. T. Cooper, Councillor G. N. Denaro, Councillor 
K. J. May and Councillor C. B. Taylor 
 

 Officers: Mr. D. Allen, Mr. K. Dicks, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr C. Forrester, 
Mr. J. Godwin, Claire Green, Ms F. Mughal, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr D Riley, 
Ms. A. Scarce and A. Wyre 
 
 
 
 

54/18   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors R. J. 
Laight and S. A. Webb. Members were advised that Councillor R. Dent 
was attending as substitute for Councillor S. A. Webb and Councillor H. 
Jones was attending as substitute for Councillor R. J. Laight.  
 

55/18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest or whipping arrangements.  
 

56/18   MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held 
on 1st October, 2018 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

57/18   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME REPORT - PRE SCRUTINY 
 
The Revenue Services Manager presented the Council Tax Support 
Scheme report. The report provided information on the work undertaken 
by the Customer Access and Financial Support Service and 
amendments to the Council Tax Support Scheme for implementation by 
1st April, 2019 and set out proposals for public consultation.  
 
Members were advised that Cabinet were being asked to give approval 
to undertake a formal consultation with the major preceptors and the 
public on the proposed design of a revised scheme. This would 
commence on 1st November and last for 8 weeks. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
29th October 2018 

2 
 

The Board was advised that
[...]
sed that the Council’s current consultation in respect of the 
Issues and Options (part of the overall review of the Local Plan) be 
withdrawn, pending further detail from WCC in respect of the future 
infrastructure plans for Bromsgrove District. 
 
Members discussed previous concerns which had been raised in respect of 
WCC’s Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) and that the Council had 
recommended that it was withdrawn as it was not fit for purpose. However, 
it had gone ahead despite the reservations of its effectiveness for 
Bromsgrove.  It was commented that there was a need for more radical 
actions to be taken in order for Bromsgrove, in particular, to resolve its 
congestion problems.  
 
Councillor Colella stressed that residents in Bromsgrove were continually 
experiencing highways issues. Members discussed that there had not 
been any investment provided for Bromsgrove in order to alleviate 
these issues and it was clear that a long term strategy was needed to 
address this.  
 
As an aside, Councillor C. Bloore advised the Board that WCC was 
currently carrying out a consultation as part of a Bus Service Scrutiny 
Review.  The Districts had one Member on the review but he 
encouraged all Members to take part in the consultation. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Strategic Housing advised that 
he had discussed the issues with Worcestershire Highways and also 
believed that WCC did not fully understand the issues in Bromsgrove.  
He suggested this should be escalated to the Director of Highways at 
WCC and agreed to discuss the issues with the Leader of WCC. 
Members were concerned that if the issues were not addressed 
quickly, that the situation would get worse for Bromsgrove in the 
longer term.   
 
Members acknowledged that it was important that the County Council 
Officers worked with the District Officers to ensure the necessary 
infrastructure was put in place and a firm commitment in respect of this 
needed to be made by the County Council.   

[...]
a material consideration for 
planning purposes. 

 
2.2 That Cabinet approves the designation of the area to the south of Woodlands 

Road (Woodlands Road Extension) to be added to the Dodford Conservation 
Area as outlined in this report. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT  COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet  5
th

 December 2018 

 
2.3 The Cabinet approves the designation of the area along the southern stretch of 

Priory Road (Priory Road Extension) to be added to the Dodford Conservation 
Area as outlined in this report 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 The cost of producing and consulting on the Conservation Area Appraisals and 

Management Plans will be met by the existing Strategic Planning Team budget. 
  

Legal Implications 
 
3.2 The Council has a statutory duty under s69(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings 

and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to designate any areas which they consider to 
be of special architectural or historic interest as Conservation Areas. The Council 
has a further duty under s71(1) to formulate and prepare proposals for the 
preservation and enhancement of its Conservation Areas. 

 
 

Service / Operational Implications 
 
 

3.3 Guidance in relation to the designation, preservation and enhancement of 
conservation areas are contained in the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) and National Planning Policy Guidance (PPG) as outlined in the 
Character Appraisal and Management Plan.   

 
 The NPPF states that  
 

 186. When considering the designation of conservation areas, local 
planning authorities should ensure that an area justifies such status 
because of its special architectural or historic interest, and that the 
concept of conservation is not devalued through the designation of areas 
that lack special interest. 

 
 The PPG states that 
 

 Local planning authorities need to ensure that the area has sufficient 
special architectural or historic interest to justify its designation as a 
conser
[...]
nse Officer response 

79  I support the proposal to change the boundary of the 
conservation area as it will include interesting historical 
buildings that are linked to the existing conservation area.  
I would also like see the re introduction of the original area 
names of Great Dodford and Little Dodford. These are 
present on historical maps and older generations still refer to 
the areas by these names. We receive some utility bills 
addressed Great Dodford 

Noted and agreed 
 
 
 
 
This could be investigated, but it is not clear that this would something the Local Authority 
could introduce. 

 

P
age 101

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet  5th December 2018 

 
 

Response of BDC on Wyre Forest Local Plan Pre-
Submission Version  

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Kit Taylor 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted Yes 

Non-Key Decision                                    Yes 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 Wyre Forest District Council (WFDC) have published the Wyre Forest 

Local Plan Review pre submission plan (WFLP), the representation 
period on this plan and its supporting evidence is taking place between 
1st November and 17th December.  

 
1.2 It is requested that the objection as summarised below and included in 

full at appendix A, is submitted to WFDC as BDC’s formal response to 
the pre submission plan. Due to the deadline of the representations 
period, the initial response will have to be submitted as an officer 
response. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE 
 
2.1 to endorse the officer response to the Wyre Forest Local Plan 

Review Pre submission plan (as attached at Appendix A) in order 
for it to be submitted before the end of the representation period. 

 
 Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that 
 
2.2 the officer response to the Wyre Forest Local Plan Review Pre 

submission plan, be approved by Council as its formal response, 
and that it is confirmed with Wyre Forest District Council as such. 

 
2.3 Delegated Authority is given to the Head of Planning and 

Regeneration to ensure that BDC is represented at the 
Examination in Public element of the Wyre Forest Local Plan 
review. 

 
 
 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet  5th December 2018 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with this report. 

 
  
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 WFDC has published is pre submission plan in accordance with 

Regulation 19 of the Town & Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012.  

 
3.3 It is important that the Bromsgrove District Council submit a 

representation at this stage as this is the last opportunity to respond to 
the plan before the Examination in Public. Not responding at this stage 
would end BDC’s ability to influence the content of the WFLP. 

 
  
Service / Operational Implications  

 
 
Summary of Response - Wyre Forest Local Plan pre-submission  
 
3.4 The WFLP is in effect the final draft version of the plan and that which 

WFDC will be submitting to the Secretary of State to undergo 
Examination in Public. 

 
3.5  BDC has responded to previous versions of the WFLP, most notably at 

preferred option stage in August 2017. At that stage the Council 
expressed concerns that the transport implications of the proposed 
development sites in Wyre Forest were not able to be quantified; and 
therefore mitigation strategies not properly identified. 

 
3.6 Within the WFLP the focus for major new development remains 

predominantly to the north and east of Kidderminster, and adjacent to 
transport routes that flow towards Bromsgrove. The concerns 
expressed at the preferred option stage largely remain, the transport 
evidence that supports the plan has not advanced significantly
[...]
Cabinet on the Council’s financial position for Revenue and Capital for the financial 
year April 2018 – September 2018. 

 
2.     Recommendations 
 
        The Cabinet is asked to 

 
        RESOLVE  
 2.1   That Cabinet note the current financial positions for the period April – September 2018 as 

detailed in the report.  
 

2.2  Approve the virement within the service of Planning and Regeneration from Economic 

Development to the Business Centres Management budget of £23k required to meet the Shared 
service agreement with NWEDR. 

 
        That Cabinet recommend to Council 

 
2.3 Approval of an increase in the 2018-19 Revenue Budget of £59k for the Bromsgrove District 
Heating feasibility study. This is to be funded by a Government Heat Network Development Unit 
Grant (£40k), NWEDR (£5k) and Worcestershire LEP (£14k).  

 
3.     Revenue budgets 
 

3.1 This report provides details of the financial performance of the Council. The purpose of 
this report is to ensure officers and members have the relevant information necessary to consider 
the overall financial position of the Council.  The report reflects the finances across all of the 
Strategic Purposes to enable Members to be aware of the level of funding attributed to each area 
and how this compares to budget. The summary at 3.4 shows the financial position for revenue 
funding for the year April – September 2018.   
 
3.2 Financial reports are sent to budget holders on a monthly basis. As part of this process a 
detailed review is undertaken with support from the finance team to ensure that all issues are 
considered and significant savings or cost pressures are addressed. This report aims to focus on 
the key variances from budgets to ensure that these are addressed appropriately during the year. 
 
3.4 The £10.988m original budget as included in the table below is made up of the budget 
approved in February 2018 of £10.583m which is then adjusted to reflect the transfers from 
reserves of £327k a
[...]
iciencies Y

Leisure & Cultural 

Services
NNDR on George House -18 Savings following demolition of building Y

Leisure & Cultural 

Services
R & M for Parkside Building -25 

This saving relates to the repairs and 

maintenance of the building that are less than 

initially. This will be used to offset the income 

pressure against Parkside Hall which has 

been difficult to achieve but additional 

marketing will aim to mitgate the shortfall

Y

Planning & Regeneration
Additional cross boundary 

partnership working
-2 

Additional income generated following 

marketing of service.
N Y 2

Planning & Regeneration Reduction in car mileage costs -8 Review of budget efficiencies Y

-580 0 2

Quarter 2

Y:\2018-19 Financial Year\Revenue Monitoring\In Year Identified Savings\Bromsgrove Savings Monitoring (from 18-19 budget round)Savings 01/11/2018

Page 125

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on ...
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 31st October 2018
	5 Adoption of Revised Dodford Conservation Area Boundaries, Appraisal and Management Plan
	DODFORD CAA low res 26-11-18
	Dodford CAAMP Consultation CommentsFINAL 051118

	6 Bromsgrove District Council's response to Wyre Forest District Council's pre-submission Local Plan
	BDC Pre Submissions response cabinet 5.12.18

	7 Finance Monitoring Quarter 2 Report
	BDC Earmarked Reserves Schedule 18-19 Qtr 2 Appendix 1
	Bromsgrove Savings Monitoring (from 18-19 budget round) Appendix 2

	10 Confidential Minutes
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Board - Confidential Minutes 29th October 2018





Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet
5th December 2018

1

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE CABINET

5TH DECEMBER 2018, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), B. T. Cooper, C. B. Taylor and 
P. J. Whittaker

Observers: Councillor S. R. Colella and Councillor R. E. Jenkins

Officers: Ms. A. Scarce, Mr. K. Dicks, Mrs. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, 
Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. M. Dunphy and Ms. M. Worsfold

41/18  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K. May and M. 
Sherrey.

42/18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

43/18  MINUTES

The minutes of the Cabinet held on 31st October were submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 31st 
October 2018 be approved as a correct record.

44/18  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD HELD ON 29TH OCTOBER 2018

It was noted that the minutes were from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board meeting held on 29th October 2018 and the recommendations had 
been discussed at the Cabinet meeting held on 31st October 2018.  The 
minutes were therefore submitted for information only.

RESOLVED that the minutes from the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meeting held on 29th October 2018 be noted.

45/18  ADOPTION OF REVISED DODFORD CONSERVATION AREA 
BOUNDARIES, APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration introduced the 
report and provided a summary of the proposals.



Cabinet
5th December 2018

2

The Conservation Officer gave a brief overview of the Council’s statutory 
duty to formulate and prepare the Conservation Area Appraisal and 
advised that Homes England guidance had been followed and they had 
been consulted together with a number of other partners such as the 
parish council.  A public consultation had also been carried out.  Homes 
England had confirmed its agreement to the proposals.

Following presentation of the report Members discussed the following in 
more detail:

 Whether residents would in future need permission to make minor 
changes to their properties.  It was confirmed that currently they 
would not but that the introduction of Article 4 could be 
considered at a later stage.  

 It was noted that many of the frontages of properties in Dodford 
were set back from the roads so did not, in many cases, have 
such an impact.  If Article 4 were to be introduced, this would be 
following a further period of consultation.

RESOLVED:

a) that the Dodford Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan be approved and its contents be endorsed as a material 
consideration for planning purposes;

b) that the designation of the area to the south of Woodlands Road 
(Woodlands Road Extension) be appended to the Dodford 
Conservation Area as outlined in the report; and

c) that the designation of the area along the southern stretch of 
Priory Road (Priory Road Extension) be added to the Dodford 
Conservation Area as outlined in the report.

46/18  BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO WYRE FOREST 
DISTRICT COUNCIL'S PRE-SUBMISSION LOCAL PLAN

The Chairman welcomed Councillors S. Colella and R. Jenkins, the 
Ward Councillors for Hagley, who had asked to speak at the meeting 
and advised that they would be able to do so once the report had been 
presented.

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration introduced the 
report, which he believed was a robust response to the Wyre Forest 
Local Plan Pre-Submission Plan, which it was felt was undeliverable in 
its current format.  The main areas which would be affected by the Plan 
were highlighted and it was commented that there was no appropriate 
data or information within the plan to support much of its content.

The Planning and Conservation Manager highlighted a number of key 
areas within the response, which included:



Cabinet
5th December 2018

3

 The objection had not been done lightly, however from the 
information provided the infrastructure suggested did not support 
the plan and therefore there was no option but to put in an 
objection.

 The level of growth was predominately through Hagley and whilst 
the suggestion was for a bypass the evidence did not make this 
clear or support it.

 The lack of detailed modelling within the plan.
 As this was the only stage where the Council could put forward an 

objection, it had no option but to take this course of action.
 It was likely it would go before the Planning Inspector in July 

2019.

The Chairman invited Councillors Jenkins and Colella to speak to this 
item and the following areas were discussed in more detail:

 Both had great concerns around the impact on Hagley and the 
surrounding area.

 Concerns that the Plan would fail within a five year period.
 The County Council Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) had not 

mentioned the inclusion of a bypass and it was believed that if it 
was not included within this then it was unlikely to happen.  
Whilst, this was acknowledged by Officers it was explained that 
this was not relevant to the response at this stage.

 It was understood that Councillor K. May as a County Councillor 
had asked for an assessment of the traffic in Hagley through one 
of the LEPs.

 The Ward Councillors were grateful for the objection but were 
concerned that the response could have gone further.  

 Concerns that the Plan also did not included the impact of South 
Staffordshire and Dudley on the local areas.  Officers responded 
that both Dudley and South Staffordshire were at the earliest 
stages of producing their plans and therefore it was not possible 
to include the impact of these within this matter.

 That the response should include reference to the fact that there 
had not been any investment in the infrastructure of North 
Worcestershire by the County Council for over 50 years.  

 It was important that the Planning Inspector got the full picture of 
the concerns raised in respect of this matter.

 That the residents of Hagley had been campaigning for a bypass 
for a number of years.

 Concerns that the matter could go to the Planning Inspector as 
early as July 2019.

 Work with Blakedown Parish Council in respect of transport and 
the train station and potential improvements to it in order to make 
access better.

 Potential improvements to the Kidderminster Train Station in 
order to encourage people to use it.

 Specific reference was made to 6.1, 6.3 and 6.11 within the report 
which summarised the objections.



Cabinet
5th December 2018

4

 Funding gaps and the ability for the County Council to carry 
through any proposals for improvements to the infrastructure.

The Leader advised that he was continuing to press for a strategic 
assessment of Bromsgrove and that he would be attending a meeting 
with the County Council to discussion this further in the following week.  
It was confirmed that this was not a public meeting.

In summing up, the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration 
thanked the Ward Councillors for their comments and clarified the next 
stage of the process.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed that as set out 
within the Constitution the Leader and Chief Executive in consultation 
with the relevant Head of Service, had delegated powers to put forward 
such a response, should there be insufficient time for it to be considered 
at full Council.  The Leader confirmed that he had sent the response to 
Group Leaders and given them the opportunity to make any comment.

RESOLVED that the officer response to the Wyre Forest Local Plan 
Review Pre-submission Plan (as attached at Appendix A of the report) 
be submitted before the end of the representation period.

RECOMMENDED:

a) that the Officer response to the Wyre Forest Local Plan Review Pre 
Submission Plan, be approved by Council as its formal response, 
and that this is confirmed with Wyre Forest District Council; and

b) that delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration to ensure that the Council is represented at the 
Examination in Public element of the Wyre Forest Local Plan review.

47/18  FINANCE MONITORING QUARTER 2 REPORT

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources introduced the report 
and handed over to the Executive Director, Finance and Resources to 
highlight a number of areas, which included:

 The projected position to end of March 2019.
 Unidentified savings of £400k which had been allocated within the 

purpose of enabling others – it was confirmed that this item would 
be removed by the end of the year and all significant savings 
would be drawn down.

 Additional income for a number of areas, in particular 
Bereavement Services and Core Waste.

 Projected additional income in respect of Business Rates S31 
Grant.

 Projected shortfall in planning applications and the impact this 
has on other areas, including Council Tax and New Homes 
Bonus.

 The request for approval of an increase in budget of £59k for a 
district heating feasibility study.  It was confirmed that that the 
cost of this would be funded by  a Government Heating 



Cabinet
5th December 2018

5

Network Development Unit Grant, NWEDR and Worcestershire 
LEP contributions.

 Income and efficiency savings of £293k had already been 
identified.

 Capital Programme under spend.
 Reserves – the Heads of Service and Portfolio Holders had been 

asked to review this as part of the budget process.
 Balances were discussed and the estimated budget gap as 

approved in February 2018.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources took the opportunity to 
thank the Executive Director, Finance and Resources and her team for 
all their hard work and reiterated her concern in respect of the planning 
applications shortfall in income and its impact on the Council’s financial 
position overall.

The Executive Director, Finance and Resources advised Members that 
she had received, within the last few hours an email from Central 
Government advised that the settlement details for 2019/20, which had 
been expected on 6th December, would now be delayed.  It was not 
anticipated that these would come through before 12th December.  She 
advised that she would keep Members up to date of any further 
information she received.

Following discussion, it was agreed that the resolved item 2.2, under the 
Recommendations within the report, would be removed pending 
clarification.

RESOLVED that the current financial position for the period April – 
September 2018 as detailed in the report be noted;

RECOMMENDED that an increase in the 2018-19 Revenue Budget of 
£59k for the Bromsgrove Heating feasibility study be approved and to be 
funded by a Government Heat Network Development Unit Grant (£40k), 
NWEDR (£5k) and Worcestershire LEP (£14k).

48/18  CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES

The confidential minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 31st October 
2018 were submitted.

RESOLVED that the confidential minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
31st October be approved as a correct record.

49/18  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 29TH 
OCTOBER 2018

The confidential minutes from the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting 
held on 29th October 2018 were submitted.



Cabinet
5th December 2018

6

RESOLVED that the confidential minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board meeting held on 29th October 2018 be noted.

The meeting closed at 6.40 p.m.

Chairman


